

No. 19-863

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AUGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND LEGAL
SERVICES PROVIDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID W. FOSTER
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
david.foster@probonolaw.com

HOLLY L. HENDERSON-FISHER
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS A. ICKOVIC
LUCAS R. GEORGE
JOSEPH I. BEN-MAIMON
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000
holly.henderson@probo-
nolaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. CONGRESS REQUIRED ONE-STEP
NOTICE TO STREAMLINE REMOVAL
PROCEEDINGS AND ENSURE
FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND NOTICE
FOR NONCITIZENS.....7

 A. The Legal History of IIRIRA Shows
 that One-Step Notice Is Required.....7

 B. The Government’s Two-Step Notice
 Practice Frustrates Fundamental
 Fairness Objectives and Reintroduces
 Complexity and Confusion Into the
 Notice Requirement 11

II. EXPERIENCES OF NONCITIZENS BEAR
OUT THE CONFUSION AND
FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS CONCERNS
CREATED BY THE TWO-STEP NOTICE
PRACTICE..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 23

Appendix: List of Amici 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Banuelos v. Barr,
953 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)9

Matter of Isidro,
25 I&N Dec. 829 (BIA 2012).....20

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) 13, 16, 21

Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr,
924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019)9

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)..... *passim*

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1) i, 4, 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)11

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii)11

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2) i, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) i

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1) i, 7, 8

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA),
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat.
3009-546 *passim*

REGULATIONS

62 Fed. Reg. 444 (proposed Jan. 3, 1997)
(codified at various parts of 8 C.F.R.) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project & Catholic
Legal Immigration Network Inc., *Denied
a Day in Court: The Government's Use of
In Absentia Removal Orders Against
Families Seeking Asylum* 21

- Catherine E. Shoichet, et al., *New wave of ‘fake dates’ cause chaos in immigration courts* Thursday, CNN (Jan. 31, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/01/31/politics/immigration-court-fake-dates/index.html> 16, 17
- Dianne Solis, *ICE is ordering immigrants to appear in court, but the judges aren’t expecting them*, Dallas Morning News, (Sept. 16, 2018), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/immigration/2018/09/16/ice-is-ordering-immigrants-to-appear-in-court-but-the-judges-arent-expecting-them/> 17
- H.R. Rep. 104-469(I), 1996 WL 168955 9, 10, 11
- Monique O. Madan, *Fake court dates are being issued in immigration court. Here’s why*, Miami Herald (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/immigration/article234396892.html> ... 16, 17
- Providing for Consideration of H.R. 2202, Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995*, 142 Cong. Rec. 38 (1996) 9
- Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims, 104th Cong. 1 (1995)* 9
